
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Audit Committee 
 

Councillors : M Bailey, P Bury, E Fitzgerald (Chair), 
P Heneghan, Mallon, S Nuttall, N Parnell, K Rothwell, 
R Walker and Whitby 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 15 December 2014 

Place:  Meeting Room A & B, Town Hall, Knowsley Street, 
Bury 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AGENDA 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest. 
  
 

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/2014  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
The Annual Audit Letter is attached  
 

4  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
Report from the External Auditors is attached  
 

5  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting held on 4 September 2014 are attached.  
 

6  MATTERS ARISING   
 

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 

8  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING - PROCUREMENT CONTROLS   
 

9  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
(Pages 21 - 26) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation is 
attached.   
 

10  GOVERNANCE STATEMENT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  (Pages 27 - 
44) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.  
 

11  UPDATED ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  (Pages 45 - 
116) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.  
 

12  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.  
  



 

13  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
(Pages 117 - 128) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.  
 

14  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  (Pages 129 - 132) 
 
A report from the Head of Financial Management is attached.  
 



A
n

n
u

a
l 
A

u
d

it
 L

e
tt

e
r 

2
0
1
3
/1

4

B
u

ry
 M

e
tr

o
p

o
li
ta

n
 B

o
ro

u
g

h
 C

o
u

n
c
il
 

2
8

th
O

c
to

b
e
r 

2
0
1
4

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



1
©

 2
0
1
4
 K

P
M

G
 L

L
P

, 
a
 U

K
 l
im

it
e
d
 l
ia

b
ili

ty
 p

a
rt

n
e
rs

h
ip

 a
n
d
 a

 m
e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

 o
f 
th

e
 K

P
M

G
 n

e
tw

o
rk

 o
f 
in

d
e
p
e
n
d

e
n
t 

m
e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

s
 a

ff
ili

a
te

d
 w

it
h
 K

P
M

G
 I
n
te

rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
C

o
o
p
e
ra

ti
v
e
, 

a
 S

w
is

s
 e

n
ti
ty

. 
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d
. 

T
h
is

 

d
o
c
u
m

e
n
t 

is
 c

o
n
fi
d
e
n
ti
a
l 
a
n
d
 i
ts

 c
ir
c
u
la

ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 u

s
e
 a

re
 r

e
s
tr

ic
te

d
. 

K
P

M
G

 a
n
d
 t

h
e
 K

P
M

G
 l
o
g
o
 a

re
 r

e
g
is

te
re

d
 t

ra
d
e
m

a
rk

s
 o

f 
K

P
M

G
In

te
rn

a
ti
o
n
a
l 
C

o
o
p
e
ra

ti
v
e
, 

a
 S

w
is

s
 e

n
ti
ty

. 

C
o

n
te

n
ts

T
h

is
 r

e
p

o
rt

 i
s
 a

d
d

re
s
s
e
d

 t
o

 t
h

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 a

n
d

 h
a
s
 b

e
e
n

 p
re

p
a
re

d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 s

o
le

 u
s
e
 o

f 
th

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
. 

W
e
 t

a
k
e
 n

o
 r

e
s
p

o
n

s
ib

il
it

y
 t

o
 a

n
y
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

s
ta

ff
 a

c
ti

n
g

 i
n

 t
h

e
ir

 

in
d

iv
id

u
a
l 

c
a
p

a
c
it

ie
s
, 

o
r 

to
 t

h
ir

d
 p

a
rt

[...]
a
g
e
d
 s

e
p
a
ra

te
ly

 w
it
h
 t

h
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 

to
 p

e
rf

o
rm

 t
h
is

 w
o
rk

.

O
u

r 
G

ra
n

t 
C

e
rt

if
ic

a
ti
o

n
 r

e
p

o
rt

 i
n
 r

e
la

ti
o
n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 A

u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
 r

e
tu

rn
s
 w

ill
 b

e
 r

e
le

a
s
e
d
 t

o
 t

h
e
 

A
u
d
it
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 m

e
m

b
e
rs

 i
n
 J

a
n
u
a
ry

 a
n
d
 p

re
s
e
n
te

d
 a

t 
th

e
 n

e
x
t 

a
u
d
it
 c

o
m

m
it
te

e
. 
W

e
 w

ill
 a

ls
o
 

p
ro

v
id

e
 a

n
 u

p
d
a
te

 o
n
 o

u
r 

w
o
rk

 o
v
e
r 

th
e
 T

e
a
c
h
e
rs

 P
e
n
s
io

n
s
 r

e
tu

rn
.

Document Pack Page 12



©
 2

0
1
4
 K

P
M

G
 I
n
te

rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l.
 K

P
M

G
 I
n
te

rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
is

 a
 S

w
is

s
 c

o
o
p
e
ra

ti
v
e
 o

f 

w
h
ic

h
 a

ll 
K

P
M

G
 f

ir
m

s
 a

re
 m

e
m

b
e
rs

. 
K

P
M

G
 I

n
te

rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
p
ro

v
id

e
s
 n

o
 s

e
rv

ic
e
s
 

to
 c

lie
n
ts

. 
E

a
c
h
 m

e
m

b
e
r 

fi
rm

 i
s
 a

 s
e
p
a
ra

te
 a

n
d
 i
n
d
e

p
e
n
d
e
n
t 

le
g
a
l 
e
n
ti
ty

 a
n
d
 

e
a
c
h
 d

e
s
c
ri
b
e
s
 i
ts

e
lf
 a

s
 s

u
c
h
. 
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d
.

T
h
e
 K

P
M

G
 n

a
m

e
, 

lo
g
o
 a

n
d
 ‘
c
u
tt
in

g
 t

h
ro

u
g
h
 c

o
m

p
le

x
it
y
’ 
a
re

 r
e
g
is

te
re

d
 

tr
a
d
e
m

a
rk

s
 o

r 
tr

a
d
e
m

a
rk

s
 o

f 
K

P
M

G
 I

n
te

rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
C

o
o
p
e
ra

ti
v
e
 (

K
P

M
G

 

In
te

rn
a
ti
o
n
a
l)
.

Document Pack Page 13



Document Pack Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
145 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 4 September 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor E FitzGerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors  P Heneghan, Mallon, S Nuttall, K Rothwell, 
R Walker and Whitby 
 

 Also in 
attendance:  
 

A Langan - KPMG 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

 No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

 Councillor M Bailey and Councillor N Parnell 
 

 

AU.215  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Mallon declared a personal interest in any item that referred to 
Children's Services as his wife is employed at a Bury school. 
 

AU.216  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 15 July 2014 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

AU.217  MATTERS ARISING  
 

• The Chair, Councillor FitzGerald referred to the question that Councillor 
Walker had asked in Minute AU.125 - Audited Statement of Accounts 
regarding the Income and Expenditure Statement for Adult Care Services 
and asked whether he had received further information from officers 
regarding this. 

 
Councillor Walker confirmed that he had. 

 
• Councillor Walker referred to the funding for Public Health question that he 

had asked under the same item and explained that the Health Scrutiny 
Committee had received a report from Public Health and would be receiving 
an update at a future meeting.  

 
• In relation to AU.127, Annual Governance Statement, Steve Kenyon 

reported that some analysis had been carried out following the question 
relating to spend per head but further analysis was still required to see how 
the figure was calculated. Steve reported that the full analysis would be 
reported back to a future meeting of the Committee. 

  

AU.218  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 15



Audit Committee, 4 September 2014  
 
 

 
146 

AU.219  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2014 TO JUNE 2014  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation, Steve Kenyon, presented a 
report updating Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position as 
at 30 June 2014 in line with the Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide 
independent scrutiny of the authority’s exposure to risk and the control 
environment’. 
 
The report set out the projected overspend of £1.710m as at 30 June 2014. This 
was reported as representing approximately 1.19% of the total net budget of 
£143.654m. 
 
The Cabinet had received a more in-depth report at their meeting on 3 September 
and the report will also be considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 7 October 2014. 
 
Further analysis was provided in relation to commitment accounting and balance 
sheet monitoring as well as the position on the general fund balance. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments and 
the following points were raised:- 
 
• Councillor Walker referred to the position of Communities and Wellbeing 

and asked how this figure had been reached. 
 
Steve explained that Communities and Wellbeing incorporated Adult Care Services 
and as such was responsible for care packages across the borough, some of which 
could be quite costly. 
 
• Councillor FitzGerald referred to the position of the Resources and 

Regulation Department at £1.344m and asked for an explanation relating to 
this figure. 

 
Steve explained that 50% related to the overspend relating from the old Chief 
Executives Department and was mainly around Property Services shortfall in 
income and Bradley Fold and the Millgate Centre. The other half of the figure was 
from the new services that had been brought into the department such as 
Planning, Highways and Car Parking these also related to shortfall in income. 
 
• A question was asked in relation to the amount of borrowing reported. 
 
It was explained that the figure had risen due a loan being taken out. It was 
explained that a previous loan had been repaid and the new loan had been taken 
out quite a while after which explained the difference in the figures. 
 
• Councillor Mallon referred to the amount set aside for equal pay settlements 

and asked how this figure had been calculated. 
 
Steve explained that the figure was an estimate but it was felt that it was a 
realistic one. 
 
• Councillor Heneghan asked if there was any resolution in sight with regards 

Document Pack Page 16



 Audit Committee, 4 September 2014
 
 

 
147 

to the equal pay settlements. 
 
Steve explained that it was difficult to predict when it would be over. The cases 
were in the hands of the solicitors who were dealing with them.  
 
Members of the Committee were asked to note the contents of the report. 

 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AU.220  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 

The Head of Financial Management presented a report providing Members with a 
quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 15 July 2014. 
 
The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the 
Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness levels across the authority. 
 
The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to make comments and ask questions and 
the following points were raised:- 
 
• Councillor Mallon referred to the levels of sickness and asked whether 

policies were in place around this. 
 
It was explained that there was a robust system in place regarding sickness 
absence which included monitoring, letters at different stages, referral to 
occupational health and return to work interviews. 
 
• Councillor Walker explained that with the creation of the new departments 

more services would be monitored together which could reflect on the 
figures. Councillor Walker explained that now that Adult Care Services and 
some of the Communities and Neighbourhoods Services came under the 
new Communities and Wellbeing Department, Social Workers and Waste 
Management were now under the same umbrella. Councillor Walker asked 
whether the sickness figures could be broken down into smaller sections in 
future to assist with understanding them better. 

 
It was reported that this would be explored. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

AU.221  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  

Document Pack Page 17



Audit Committee, 4 September 2014  
 
 

 
148 

Steve Kenyon presented a report providing Members with an update of the system 
to declare, monitor and report gifts and hospitality offered to or received by staff 
and Members. 
 
The report covered the period March 2014 to June 2014. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments and 
the following points were raised:- 
 
• Councillor Whitby asked whether teachers would be included within the 

Policy. 
 
It was explained that teachers would not be included in the Council scheme but all 
schools should have a similar reporting mechanism in place. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AU.222  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Adam Langan representing KPMG presented a report setting out the progress 
made by the External Auditors up to September 2014. 
 
The work on the 2013/2014 financial statements was complete and the Committee 
had received the report at the meeting on 15 July 2014. This report had also 
contained the Value for Money opinion. 
 
The work the Certification of Claims and Returns had commenced and these 
findings would be reported to the Committee once completed 
 
Adam reported that the detailed Audit Plan would be presented to the Audit 
Committee at its next scheduled meeting in December 2014. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

AU.223  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 

AU.224  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 

Document Pack Page 18



 Audit Committee, 4 September 2014
 
 

 
149 

Annual Audit Plan 2014/2015. 
 
Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued and Internal Audit 
performance indicators were included in the report with significant issues 
highlighted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.   
 

AU.225  INTERNAL AUDIT - MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report providing feedback to 
Committee Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation 
to Audit Reports and queries. This included amounts over £1,000 received through 
the Council’s cash receipting system for the period 1 April 2014 to 30 June 2014 
and details of follow up audits that had been carried out since the Audit 
Committee meeting on 3 March 2014.  

 
Delegated Decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 
 
 

Document Pack Page 19



Document Pack Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
15th December 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2014 
TO SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES & 
REGULATION 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
S Kenyon 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
To up-date the Committee on the authority’s financial  
position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘provide….independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to 

the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.   
 
The report shows that the authority is projecting an 
overspending of £1.459m for the year based on 
spending and income information as at 30th September 
2014.   
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 
Comments of s151 Officer: 

 
Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 

 

 

REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 21



 2

and Control) relates.  The report has been 
prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice. 
 
There may be risks arising from any changes 
to service levels or service patterns that 
result from any remedial action taken to 
address the budget position.  These will be 
identified by Directors when savings plans 
are considered by Members at the quarterly 
Star Chamber meetings. 
 

 
Comments of Executive Director of 
Resources & Regulation: 

 
The successful management of the Council’s 
financial resources is central to the Council’s 
Financial Strategy. Successful budget 
monitoring provides early warning of 
potential major overspends or 
underspendings against budget of which 
Members need to be aware.   
 
This report draws Members attention to the 
fact that, based on the most prudent of 
forecasts, several budget hotspots exist 
which will need remedial action in the coming 
weeks and months.  Members and officers 
will be e
[...]

Sickness-Other 

musculo-skeletal 

problems, 5347.99

Sickness-Pregnancy 

related, 258.78

Sickness-Stomach, 

liver, kidney and 

digestion, 2641.93

Sickness-

Stress,depression,me

ntal health,fatigue 

syndromes, 4076.58

(blank), 109.41

DCN QTR 1 & 2 2014/15 

Sickness Reasons

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 44



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
CORPORATE JCC 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
CABINET 
COUNCIL 

 
DATE: 

 
15 DECEMBER, 2014 
8 JANUARY, 2015 
13 JANUARY, 2015 
3 FEBRUARY, 2015 
4 FEBRUARY, 2015 
1 APRIL, 2015 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
CHANGES TO THE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION 
STRATEGY INCLUDING THE WHISTLEBLOWING 
POLICY 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
HEAD OF FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
ANDREW BALDWIN 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Non key. 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain. 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
To refresh the anti-fraud and corruption strategy in 
order to take account of changes in department and post 
titles and the impact of the 2013 Whistleblowing Code of 
Practice.  
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Members may accept or reject the report. It is 
recommended that Members accept the report to ensure 
that the Council complies with all relevant legislation and 
regulations and provides up to date information to 
elected members and employees.  
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Yes   

  

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 11Document Pack Page 45



 2

Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report. 
 

 
Statement by the Assistant 
Director of Resources & 
Regulation (Finance & Efficiency): 

 
The key to prevention of fraud and corruption 
is the creation of a sound control 
environment with well-established and 
accepted systems and effective controls.  
This is the approach adopted at Bury, where 
appropriate systems and controls are 
es

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
373 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 15 December 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors P Heneghan, Mallon, S Nuttall, N Parnell, 
R Walker and Whitby 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

A Baldwin – Head of Financial Management 
S Janusz – Head of Procurement and Project Planning 
S Kenyon – Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation 
T Rees - KPMG 
J Sheard – Auditor 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor M Bailey and Councillor K Rothwell 
 

 

AU.393  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting 
 

AU.394  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2013/2014  
 

Trevor Rees, Partner, KMPG presented the Annual Audit Letter which had been 
issued by Bury's External Auditors, KPMG. 
 
The letter confirmed that the audit of the Council's accounts had been completed 
and that an unqualified opinion had been issued in relation to both the accounts 
and the Council's arrangements for securing value for money as required by the 
Audit Commission's Code of Practice. 
 
Appended to the report were the key issues and recommendations, a summary of 
reports issued and the audit fees. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
 

AU.395  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Trevor Rees representing KPMG presented a report providing the Committee with 
an overview on the progress made in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council's external auditors. 
 
It was explained that the work on the financial statements and Value for Money 
for 2013/2014 had been completed and the work on the financial statements for 
2014/2015 had commenced. 
 
The certification of claims and returns was nearing completion and the Grant 
Certification report in relation to the Audit Commission returns will be presented to 



Audit Committee, 15 December 2014  
 
 

 
374 

the Audit Committee at its next scheduled meeting. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted 
 
 

AU.396  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 4 September 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

AU.397  MATTERS ARISING  
 

Further to Minute AU.219 of the Minutes of the Last Meeting and a question asked 
by Councillor Walker in reference to the Adult Care Services spend per adult, 
Steve Kenyon presented the Committee with information which provided a 
breakdown of the figures and comparisons to other authorities.  
 

AU.398  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 
 

AU.399  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING - PROCUREMENT CONTROLS  
 

Sarah Janusz, Head of Strategic Procurement and Project Planning attended the 
meeting to inform the Committee on the way that the Council procures its goods 
and services. 
 
The presentation set out the Procurement Framework; systems used for sourcing, 
ordering and making payments; Governance; Risk Management - the procurement 
cycle;  and monitoring. 
 
It was explained that the Procurement Framework started with legislation then the 
Councils Vision, Values and Outcomes, the Procurement Strategy - Buying into 
Bury and the Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Council used an electronic business portal called 'The Chest' to source its 
goods and services. The Chest is a regional collaboration which has access to a 
business database and e-tendering functionality which allows the Council to get 
the best prices and high quality tendering which is open and transparent. 
 
The system allows providers to tender for business on the one site. The 
advantages were that the system was secure, there was a complete audit trail, the 
system allowed verification by legal services and reduced the administration costs. 
It also allows users to see the opportunities available and to ask and share 
information relating to them in an open arena. 
  



 Audit Committee, 15 December 2014
 
 

 
375 

The Council uses P2P (Procure to Pay) within the Agresso System to order most of 
its goods. The one system is used from requisition of goods to invoice and there is 
also a punch out facility with on-line catalogues available for ease of use. 
 
The advantages of the system were explained and included the up-front 
authorisation of expenditure, reduction to the risk of fraud, administration costs 
reduced and a reduction in the payment period. 
 
It was also explained that the Council had issued payment cards to staff that 
required them for face to face payment and other internet purchases. The scheme 
was run through the Royal Bank of Scotland and was shared with Manchester City 
Council which offered further benefits. 
 
There were specific rules about how and when the cards should be used and these 
were explained to the card holder in detail. There was a clear audit trail on 
purchases which reduced the risk of fraud. 
 
The procurement cycle was set out in a diagram and it was explained that there 
were a number of gateways within the cycle where specific questions were asked 
before proceeding to the next stage.  
 
The Procurement Team were also responsible for managing contracts to ensure 
best Value for Money and continued competitiveness. All contracts were reviewed 
at an appropriate time and if changes were required then these could be 
negotiated. 
 
All purchasing was monitored regularly and the Council was required to identify all 
spending over £500 and publish this information regularly. 
 
Sarah explained that there were Key Performance Indicators that were being 
worked towards and these were monitored monthly and annually. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following points 
were raised:-  
 

• Councillor Whitby asked whether the procurement team would ensure 

that service level agreements were being met when a service had 

been procured at department level. 

 
Sarah explained that support was given to all departments going through a 
procurement exercise and all specifications would be reviewed to ensure that they 
were appropriate.  
Audit Committee, 15 December 2014 

 

• Councillor Walker referred to the added value requirement that was 

incorporated into some contracts and asked whether the contractors 

were aware that this had to be provided when they tendered for the 

job. 

 
Sarah explained that they would be aware of the requirement to add value as this 
would be set out within the legal pack and information relating to the contract. 



Audit Committee, 15 December 2014  
 
 

 
376 

 

• Councillor Parnell asked whether the Council were using local 

providers more. 

 
Sarah explained that the ‘Buying into Bury’ strategy ensured that local providers 
and suppliers were given the opportunity to quote. The strategy ensures that the 
Council work closely with the Bury Chamber of Commerce and have access to a 
database of local suppliers. 
 

• Councillor Mallon referred to the use of payment cards and asked who 

would be responsible if something was bought in error and had 

already been paid for. 

 
Sarah explained that the item would still be able to be returned for a refund as 
would happen anywhere. 
 

• Councillor Walker asked what the threshold was for European 

tenders. 

 
Sarah reported that the threshold for goods and services was £172,514 and for 
construction £4.322,012. 
 

• Councillor Walker asked how much information members were given 

in relation to contracts and tenders now that they were applied for on 

line. 
 
Councillor Parnell stated that the cabinet had received regular information on 
contracts and tenders when he was a member. 
 
Councillor FitzGerald stated that the Audit Committee would be receiving updates 
on some of the Key Performance Indicators relating to contracts and tendering. 
 

• Councillor Walker referred to the Council using local contractors and 

suppliers and stated that this would not be good if all Council’s were 

to do the same. 

 
Sarah explained that local suppliers would be considered and this would be across 
Greater Manchester as well as across Bury. If a non local supplier offered a better 
service and value for money then local suppliers could be overlooked. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That Sarah be thanked for her presentation. 
 
 
 

AU.400  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources and Regulation, Steve Kenyon, presented a 
report updating Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position in 
line with the Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent scrutiny 



 Audit Committee, 15 December 2014
 
 

 
377 

of the authority’s exposure to risk and the control environment’. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority was projecting an overspend of £1.459m 
for the year based on spending and income information as at 30 September 2014.  
 
A fuller version of the report had been considered by Overview & Scrutiny at its 
meeting on the 9th December. 

 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.401  GOVERNANCE STATEMENT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

The Head of Financial Management presented a report providing Members with a 
quarterly update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on July 15 2014. 
 
The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, the work of the 
Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness levels across the authority’s 
staff. 
 
The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 
 
Also appended to the report was a report that had been presented to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 9 December 2015 outlining sickness absence statistics 
and the actions being taken to contribute to the reduction in the levels of absence 
sickness. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following points 
were raised:- 
 

• Councillor Mallon referred to the fact that the numbers of staff was 

reducing and asked if plans were in place in case a flu epidemic type 

of emergency where staff were not available to attend. 

 
Steve explained that emergency plans covering people, place, systems and 
supplies had been introduced to cover such a scenario. 
 
• Councillor Mallon referred to the pie charts within the sickness report and 

asked what the blank label within the charts was highlighting. 
 
Steve explained that he would find out what this label meant and whether actions 
needed to be taken in this area. 
 

• Councillor Heneghan asked why the number of disability related 

sickness days was much higher within AdultCare Services that the 



Audit Committee, 15 December 2014  
 
 

 
378 

other departments. 

 

• Councillor FitzGerald asked if the information could be further broken 

down to reflect length and frequency of sickness and whether trends 

could be identified. 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

AU.402  UPDATED ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY  
 

Andrew Baldwin presented a report providing Members with an updated version of 
the anti-fraud and corruption strategy. It was explained that the strategy had 
been updated in order to take account of changes in department and post titles 
and the impact of the 2013 Whistleblowing Code of Practice.  
 
Attached to the report was the revised document which was set out in 8 parts. 
 
The Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy had last been presented to the Audit 
Committee at its meeting in December 2013 and a number of changes have 
occurred since that meeting that required the Strategy to be updated. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and the following points 
were raised:- 
 

• Statistics in relation to Benefit and Council Tax Fraud and the 
frequency that the Whistleblowing Policy was used; 

• Promotion of the Whistleblowing Policy; 
• Whether External Customers and service providers were assessed for 

risk of fraud and corruption 
 
It was explained that all of the fraud and corruption identified within the Council was 
recorded and that very detailed information was produced. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy was promoted to staff to ensure them that any concerns 
they had could be raised and would be dealt with in the correct manner. 
 
Delegated decision:  
 
That the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy be accepted. 
 
 
 

AU.403  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 



 Audit Committee, 15 December 2014
 
 

 
379 

items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 
 

AU.404  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  
 

The Head of Financial Management submitted a report briefing the Committee 
Members on the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the 
Annual Audit Plan 2014/2015. 
 
Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. 
 
It was reported that the 2015/2016 Draft Internal Audit Plan would be brought to 
the Audit Committee Meeting in March 2015. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted   
 
 

AU.405  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing feedback to Committee 
Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit 
Reports and queries. 

 
Delegated Decision: 
  
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 9.20 pm) 
 
 


